" FDI302 (Rev. 4-15:64), ' : . ‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

_W

Date Septenber 3, 1968

) ING . 925 Bchubert, Apsriment A, Chicage,
”Ilimm, was inﬁea'ﬂmﬁ at her residence. LEENDNG "advised
-ghe . formerly résided at 2731 North Sheffield, in the front
 basement apartment. She stated she and her mother moved from
.. that apartment on Wﬁxmmly May 10, 1967. B3he stated
- theapasrituest at 925 Sfdabert, was mmm& fron nay 1 1867,
ut;aztkﬁ wm&t,- . - -

.  LEENING xts.&:ed m eould smt reeall anyene moving . . .

: :lm the rear basemest apartmest at 2731 Horth mfﬁiﬁ@é, I
- at the approximite time they moved from - thedr frent Wﬁmm .
dpaptnent. JEBRING wam ehown p@tﬁﬁfw of the i@um . o
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Filo# £26 AS=3114

i Dme dicto?ed'-‘
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¢ - T This. documen! coritains. neither recommenduhons nos” conc!USuons, of lhe FBI. It .is* the property of’the FBl and fs Iooned té your agéncy; -
l ‘i and ils conranls are nofto be. dnsmbuied ouisnde your agency. :
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of 44-1114

 JWBiprk

S Tha :allawiﬁg investigntion was~d%ﬂductea
by && 3@?& ¥. BURKE on Ajgust 24 »11968:

: A check of the. puldfl
in the B, SARNATZIKY ?hamey, 16@9 'ﬁest Diversey ?arlway
determined the numbers of these telapmnes are 348-9476,
aml 343‘-94'11.
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. FD-302 (Rev. 415:64) . . .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION:

- Dufe.-_@LL_”5 »

Mr. ZAMES ¥. ARBOYT, Prenifewt of Selsun Chevrolat,

&a:d was istervicesd &t his

- plass of caployeent. Br. ABBOEY zdvised an individenl samed

&mm %ﬁm WATHS, J‘m fran suployed by the Belsom
FRULct Company irom Say L, 1987, to ﬁﬁw& %, 1967, Hs
ﬁa‘a &&mm o wmim Mnmm , .

V. ABSOTT checked *ﬁm m"!‘,@mﬁ WM3 for

| WACKES ﬁw& determined that at the time be was hived he
-eunided bt 3308 West Wellington. Mr. ABBOIT mads meron
: ~¥&£§ﬁs uf o m@% antitisd Secial ﬁ&m&%&? xnﬁm&am

proun mfwmm on GEONGE
cupy: of ssa mmmmw Lo &gﬁg ag:i% xm%am:mg

B, mm mai:aﬁ m ﬁm ot Mﬁw %&@ wxﬁnt

. On

A 05 = 3 K < 3 = )
This documem contains neither recommenduhons nor conclusuons of the FBI. It is the property of fhe FBIl and is Iouneg to your agency:

WL _.at

%o $unoia File}t

Date d |cfuted

it and its. contents are not fo be 6|sh|bufed outside your-agency.
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on %-%_m “"é% __at

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

: 'ﬁwtmaiz mw:t, iﬁéﬁ %?m &mﬁ s Chieggo, I1LinddE; was
imterviogea @t heg placa of omplopsent.  DESPINE was shown
7 mexox copy of Heglstration Card Hoplvey 8O75. She advised
this ened was msdd oud by her and the person registering
iﬁ&@aﬁ mﬁ: fhe Bine, the s%ma&:, tim sity and the stake.

' DESPINS stated she recalls the individusl named

o on thiz cand, JOER L. BAYN: hﬁﬂww, sm TR nof m@a}i
A%:&s 3&%@5@&&1‘5 a&a@ﬁ@l a&g@g?&m& FEERING was =

N &m mm mf, mﬁ'mrwm Sh
‘ \Exmzﬁ 3 m@mi Weﬁgﬁ Bolies Ww@m m Hou, amx
Wﬁ. :;mm,, g&xﬁm;awﬁm@ o . -

| WILLI® G. DUERINGWATER, FBD Buxbey W T

mra WM ﬂﬁa’&w me aﬁ ﬁma ﬁmﬁmﬁ%
1%&@;1 iam&xm m ber.,

‘ &m Wm mads Mailabiﬁ 3 },eﬁser ﬁﬁ@m zw .
wm mw 105 #or Jums, 18687, This sheet shoss veon posber
185 was rvonted oo Juns 38, W The sa@ouny for Lhis rental

wam m dotal of SXX.61. A notavdon Yn Juse 19, 1967 shoss
“ehecked out™.  Hra, DSEPINS advissd (his peans fhe person

. veuting the Toger &y Jume W8, 1987, vhocked oot on Jumes 1%,
. URGT.  She stated ihdm person Aid nol come by i';iw @mﬁ
: %ﬁﬁ &«?&ﬁ not geb mﬂx m $1.00 depoadt. - . o

¢ DESPINS stited sbe recaXied %at the = .
m:wmz wmﬁ msd. m zﬁm ma to i:m eiaak; mgmﬁ %;ha

Date dlc;oted

5 L K3,
© -This documenf confulns neither recommendaf ions nor concluslons of Ihe EBI. It is the property- of ihe FBI ond-is lodned to your agency:

..it and its-contents are not to be distributed outside’ your agency.
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0o 44-1124

amm nclstntim card, bhe had ne 1w lannr.
vm»uMWthMmuthmtsmtamtom
mm mmndhmmryiunm\tm .

Mr. mmcum-uumnnnr. nmau

- she did net know hin teo have any visitors; however, his

apartuent is entered from the rear of the building and
vi;ttmml‘ubm;anthmmmm

Mrs. DESPINS advised rm 108 is 2 small roem ii.tl
s small bed, chest of drawers, and tabhle. The occupants of

room 163 share a bath with ether reomars h the area.

m wmnvmmu« sheet for room
1@:««-,1”: and determined Mr. EAYTNI did not make
mlmmmwkwtlym“um”u
mtﬁmtmlomr
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Date .d"lcfu'led

it and its.contents ofe not to be distributed -autside your agency.

- -T-hisydqci;méhi cqnléinﬁi neither recommendations moF cbn:’li:sfu'ﬂs of the FBL It is ke Broperty of |!}g'FB§ and j; In’ijqﬁ"d-‘;to ygur q'é;i.n.:y‘; -
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FEDERAL.BUREAU OF_' INVESTI&TION

- RE?ORE
" IDENTIFICATION  DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

e, 44-1114  August 30, 1968

i TR : 44—38861 .
LA ri:fxrr CADEH NO, 91075 .

SAC, Chicago

MURKIN

Hi':

CR

nerenrnee:  Alrtel 8-23-68
FXAMINATION HREQUESTED BY: Chlcago
SHECIMENS: Ezght payroll checks of Indian Tra.11 Restaurant, ]nc
Q398 through Q405
Employee 8 Wlthholdmg Exemption Certlflcate Q406

Specimens examined and one. la.tent fingerprint of value

developed on check, Q404
.Se_e.a‘_ttached pa,ge for result of comparison.
Specimens enclosed.
Laboratory report separaté'.‘

Enc (9)
2 - Memphls (44 1987)

T:‘ﬂ'ﬁ REPOR[ ]3 I‘URNIVU 1 FOR OFEIC f/” USE ONLY
- ~ ?7‘5'51
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Your File No. 44-1114 August 30, 1968
FBI File No. 44-38861 |
Latent Case No. 91075 |

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G
The latent print developed on the check #5283, Q404,
is identical with the right thumbprint of James Earl Ray.

- The cﬁefék is enclosed.

—Ae T

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




b @ | REPORT .

oﬁthe

Sl LABORATORY ._.a_.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Te:  FBI, Memphis (44- 1987) 2glmbr§ept$?bg§ 31 1968
Re: MURKIN | : Leb.No-.  D.680826086 JK

CR o ' : D-680826101 JK

. spe'cxmeha received 3,26/58 :ffom FBI ChiCago

Eight payroll checks of Indian Trail Restaurant, Inc., payable
to JOBN RAYNS or JOHMN L. RAYNS, further described as follows:

SPECIMEN - . NUMBER DATE  AMOUNT ,
Q398 4838 5/7/67  $84.89
Q399 . 4913 5/14/67 - 84,89
Q400 - 4987 5/21/67  84.89
Q401 . 5058 5/28/67  84.89
Q402 5130 6/4/67 89.63
Q403 5209 6/i1/67  89.63
Q404 - 5283 . 6/18/67  95.19
Q405 = . 5357 6/25/67  77.53

- Q406 Employee's Withholding Exemption Certificate dated
S May 10, 1967 bearing Soc1a1 Security Number
and signed "John L. Rdyns ‘

Specimens received 8/26/68, from PRI, Chicago

Q407 Sheet from roeming house ledger, page 13, bearing on
line 24 the signature “"John Larry Rayms"

Q408 Reglstratian card, No. 8075 dated 6/18/67 bearing the .
signature "John L. Rayns"”
"Result of examination:

It was- cenc&uﬁeﬁ that JAmns PARL RAY, K171, K211 and
K257 prepered the questioned Rayme 'signature on Q407; the ques-
tioned handwriting on Q408 and the quaestioned handwriting and
hand printing on ééﬂé. Although significant similarities were
noted in the endorsements on 0398 through 0405, oxcent the

Page 1 ;(cogtinued on npext page)
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endorsement on 0403 when compared with the known writings

of RAY, the presence.of .unexplained variations, insufficient
,,comparable material and distortion in some of thes questioned
endorsements precluded a definite. determination as to whether
RAY ‘prepared the endorsements on 0398 through QAOS

: The endorsement on Q403 is too disterted for
_comparison purposes. Although some 51m113ritzes were noted in
the date on line 24 on 0407 beside the Rayms signature when
- compared with the comparable writing of RAY, the limited and over-
‘written nature of this date precluded a- deflnite determxnatlon

as to whether RAY prepared this date. . S

" 0393 through 0408 have been photographed and will be

' returned to Chicago separat@ly.

Page 2 :
D-680826101 JK

.'T;HQQ.
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FBI
Date: 10/4/68 '

|
|
!
i
|
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i
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;
Transmit the following in !
I
!
I
"
[
I

{Type in plaintext or code) _.;
Vig AIRTEL | AIRMAIL
o (Priority) -
TO: DIRECTGR, FBI (44-38861)
- FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

3

81 1614-C advise X
HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON,/and DELMAR GRINQ§I§£§Uﬁave strong

Sonnections with LEON KOHL known fence operating, Cottage
Hills, Iilinois. KOHLER reputed to get 10 per cent of 211
their tzke -in any criminal activities as repayment for fence
merchandise and for providing bond money when needed. Informant
states KOHLER willnot talk to anyone butihhe is alleged to have |
advised suspects not to spend bank robbery loot for at least
two vears. '

SY 1552-C advised his information still indicates
MC CLINTOCK and COVINGTON as prime suspects in BR &%
* Bank of Alton, 7/13/68; but JAMES EARL RAY not in area at
time of BR -

Bank employces and law enforcement ageﬁc1eccan
" provide no current or 1dd1tzonal information in this matter.

o

s 3 Bureau (44-38851)
' 2 Memphis (44-1987)
~Springfield (2:44- 561) Cf%r,

5/% fo17. M ,fg,

- (1:91-3699) (
. RCH/mab ——
(8) : ' : T "J'mlﬂﬁi-iml}.’( ,@
. ouﬁ jzsﬂz:@.. FHED 264,
o . i 19q3
| — EWIPLIG

Approved: ! ) Sent M  Per
Speciat Agent in Chargs S .

[ . P
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UKC BH-760.
WSPird.
C IR The follow1ng 1nvest1gatlon was conducted by
s ;"2_'uSA WEETER S.; o e : SIS

R

~'_§ffAT LIBERTY MISSOURI

.:_:

- : On October;z, 1968 R H WBLLS,‘a i > - 5

,COunty Jall “Liberty, Mlssourl, adv15ed~that FREDﬂALEXANDER MICHAEL&N

o --desired: to talk toan’ FBI Agent.a Several ‘1soners have commented‘
'\’that"MICHAELSON ha .

of JOHN. E.. KBNNEDY on Novembey, 22, 13 3.
'Aprll 35 1968 and fhe subsequent shec'lng

‘feg';Hospital. MICHAELSON denled us;ng the“wv\
o ag.an attempt tor bargaln forﬂhls relea
“. . 4 5 - . » . d

o MICHAELSGN has been conflned in jall for more: than r'
éeafourteen months waltlng trlal, and his- arralgnment on ‘loecal :
’acharges was about one: yeav -ago. - ‘He has -been charged. with the
dttempted: sales of. rente' automoblles.. ‘Delay -of: hlS“
he~local charges “has” been caused by. his’ changeeof '
IR . 'wo - of whom w1thdrew because ef hls uncooPenat've
.fbattltude“ng~ SR a T ¢ L

g N‘- ‘7
FBJ = MEMPHIS

‘_,4;
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CKC 44760
A Federal Grand Jury in the Dlstrlct of Kansas, on

~g-December 13, 1967, returned a three count Indictment = - '
fcharglng MICHABLSON with violations of Title 18, . S8ction 231u

U, S. Code, in comnection with. interstate forged checks.

A Federal detainer was ‘filed on Décember 26; 1967. ° His photograph
was ‘selected and. identified by numerocus w1tnesses .as the passer
-of forged checks, and his flngerprlnts were identified with

7 - latent impressions found on two of the checks described in the -

Indlctment.. At the 'time of his arrest by local authorities, he’

'5ihad possession of the 1dent1f1catlon used when the forged checks}

L were cashed._jfi_

- - Effonts :are. belng made to have the. Offlce of the P
',I'_Unlted States Attorney, :District .of Kansas, obtain a writ for .
" MICHAELSON'S appearance 1n Federal Court for a gullty plea’gq_:f;.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




GPHIONAL FORM NO, 10 )
MAY 1963 EDITION :
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6 . , ) : L

( UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memomna’um

L s.«c,m:mazs (44-1987) - - 'DATE: 10/4/68

/""0’4 :. WoAC) KANSAS CITY (4%-760) - P

SUBJECT: " MURKIﬁ

elght coples of an 1nsertf
NDER MICHAELSON,

, Enclosed
information regardi

also known .
L as MICHAEL MUNSON " J_Zyw‘

. Kansas Clty case Agent handlxng the ITSP 1nvest1gatlon
will follow this matter and will furnish Memphis with any -
: pertlnent information which might be obtazned through subsequent A
~\1nterv1ews w1th MICHAELSON. - Kansas City is:taking no 1mmed1ate ,
action because of MICHAELSON's attitude and ‘inasmuch as he hasg”
‘made 'claims of belng psychlc. It will be noted MICHAELSON was'
incarcerated-at” Mlssourl State Penitentlary from about 8125165
?to about 8/26/68 - , _& s o

- Memphis (Encs. 8)/,
3 - Kansas City “425
(2 - 44-760)
— (1 - 87 21205)
'2_wSP rd. e
B '(5) & '.,iy:_~f.

|
|
I . By U.S .S qéing: Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savi}zgi Plan -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-84) ; ' '

FB I
Date: 10711/68

2

— ke e e — s~ — . —

Transmit ﬁhe following in :
(Type in plaintext or codel :
Via AIRTEL ' AIR MAIL N
.  (Priority)
e o e e e e e o e et e e e et e e . ——
TO: DIRECTOR, FBX (44-38861)
" ¥ROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
"Re Springfield airtel dated 10/4/68.

SI 1614~C, who has heen _devoting a grest deal
of time to captioned matter, hogpPitalized for arthritis
of the spine and unable to make/ any inquiry during past
week.

ROBERT L. STANTON,Y previously mentioned by East
Alton Police Dépmrtment as possible suspect in band robbery,
recontacted st Madison County Jail, Edwardsvilie; states he
wishes to furnish information he feels will be of assistance
as soon as burglary trial completed. Case due to go to Ju?y
today, STANTON will be recontacted early next week.

\
T

Recontact with bznk officials and police 9genc1@s
during psst week unproductlve

A e
’ : , 'sammm_,ﬂ_ﬁm&auﬂhr '
) ~ N srminuen L4l FIED.LEA

- | o P OCT141968

o ' : g* ~ rwammmWﬂ e

L . 3-Bureau (44-38861)
Memphis (44-~19387)
3- prlngfleld {(2: 44 561)

11 ngo\

sv

RCH:1lmh

(8) ' :
Approved: _ - Sent M Per
i Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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10/18/68
AIRTEL AIBMATL
o 1o DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELB (44-561)

w’%‘
345/_ ]

| SUBJECT: MUREIN M
- | Re Springfield aiifg%:éxﬁ;;;;;ﬂlfﬁs.

WL BTANT "'nﬁe;ryiaweﬁ

= inbrahbaﬁy of |
Advized she is close i

ta égﬂﬁ e ﬂhiﬁwﬂﬂ.,'hut he haéirﬁé; ﬁa statements re-

garding
ﬁatiﬁk «

@e&tinniﬁg in?estigatiﬂa in&lu&i&g,rem@atﬁat
of bank officisls and li&iﬁﬂﬁ with Iam enforcement sgencies

estence megative,

Bﬁruaﬁ (44~5&8§1)
~ Memphis (44-1987)
ﬁgringiiﬁld {é4~5§1}
, £} -791~£E§ﬁ} ’
BRCH//mek
(8)

T

BABk re@»*rg ¥hen topic is ﬁramght up ia COBTE T~

e L T F R §

5é¢izﬁ22§zﬁéééf£éfdézéf

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



10/25/68

AIRTRL AIR MAIL

T bremcroR, FBI t%—-zsssl)

| FRAN:  SAC, SFRINGFIELD (44-563.3 B

SUBJECT: MUBKIN

e agmngﬁém ‘g;m'ml “to the Bureau 10/18/68.

ﬁantwﬁt wii:h Eneln @zf m m& BAY, mi’m isw

-

aa:t orcement agencics -end informants provided ne

infmatian -

- gensection in rnﬁhgry of B&X‘. i’fersms @@Mﬁﬁ&ﬁ 2r8 BS

mlimw H

g mmt m
- 712 Brown Street
Altﬁl«h Elli.nniﬁ EE

Chief Mﬁszw a. mwm em
th £ A

" Ehief Deputy Ebsriff

. FRARK SCHMIDT

Medison @s&nty ﬁhmiiz 's @fﬁ,&e
ﬁﬁMﬁsﬂlm ‘

mautiw ‘viw-@mssm*: :
The &m&g a:ﬁ altm;
8Y mxw 3

B1 1552~C

PCY Wﬁﬁﬁm

3 ~ Burean f&wsssn

- Momphis (44-1987) SEANGiED_ INoEeo 1

5 SERIALIZED, /47 - F,LED@

- Sprimgfield (2: 4—561} | bl .
. - k1 91-3698) GG 281368 -

m"mgh

B relating to rohbery of The Bank 8f 41fep oH, 7/18/6% E:d ms&iblg "

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI
Date: 131/1/68

Transmit the following in
. (Type in plaintext or code)

Vig ALRTEL AIR MATL
} (Priority)
0! H
Tar DIRECTOX, FBI (44-388561)
PROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44--561) - P -~

SUBJIECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel dated 10/25/68.

Infoymants, bank officiale, and police agencies
azdvige no information has comg to theiy atiention in past
week pertaining to bawnk vobbery at The Bank of Alton r
July 13, 1867, or with reE;;gyto JAMES EARL RAY. ‘

cul

ation expressed concerm

3,

Considerable s
validity of up coming
been publicized in lo

Fok magazine ayticles whi
1 newspaperd in pasi weg

RALPH PAFE amd DONALD JCOHN RAIN, Frrested St.
Louis Councy, Missouri, on armed robbery charges; believed
possible bank robbery suspects by officers Alton Police
Depariment.

Separate communication being submitied St. Louis
by Springlielid to have suspects interviwed.

Ty

;:‘iéﬁxiuﬁﬁi),,__,...mmum;au
* SERIALIZED ZLe  FIED L.
NOY A 1968

- Bureau (44“438861){?5‘5} . B~ eI,
@m Mewphis (44-1987)(Ri) , ‘ ——-———-——'—Mi
~ Springfield (44-581) 6» _

(1: 91-3699) o ,
RCH :sky

(83

i
\
|
i

Approved: Sent ) M Per —
Special Agent in Charge . '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

P N : i\{

FBI
Date: 11/8/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or codel}

s oo v it e ot v — v~

Via AIRTEL AXR MAIL
(Priority)
e e e e b .
TO: DIRECTCR, TFBI (44-38861)
FROM ¢ SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -
_____ ECT: MUR KIN
Re Sprlngfle;a alrte7 to Bureau dated 11/1/68 h -

displayed

Cont&cﬁs with bank officials,
sgencies,.

identification made,.

3-Bureau (44-38861)

Taw enforcement
ek unproductive,

and informants during past

Photographs of RALPH PAGE snd DONMALD _JOHN R :
to witnesses atf Beuk of Alton; however, no positive

w

Y an

W :
SCRED.on F
\i@w&o,ﬁ:&%ﬂ\.ﬁo

Memphis (44-1987) \
?nSorinﬁfield (44-361) A
RCH;Im L
(7)
Approved: Sent M Per

-

Special Agent in Chazge

P SR R

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 141-76



FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) ' ‘
Q i N —l.

“EBI
Date:  11/15/68

Transmit the following in
! - e (Type in plaintext or code)

AYRTEL AIR MAIL
Via : — .
(Priority)
" TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
-FROH SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau dated 11/8/88.

Investigation at Alton and vxcxnlty during
p@%b week has produced no new information concerning JAMES
EARL RAY or hig alleged comp]1c1ty in robbery Tne Bank of
Alton, 7/13/8%, )

Indepcndﬁnt investigation being LOﬂdULted <o
verify statements attributed to RAY 1ppear1ng in Look
magﬂﬁzn articles,

Slnce all logical 1nvesc1g¢t10n cowdvcted on
continuing basis in effort to resolve possible complicity -
of RAY in Pobbery The Bank of Alton and since investigation
failéd to establish nexus between the two, weekly airtel
summaries are being discontinued by the Springfield Division

VACE,

- 1} SERS ht._l.,é USRI T _Q f//
3 - Bureau (44-38861) é;j _ ammuuojxaﬂn) N
(@) - Memphis (44-1987) » SNOV12G3 1
3 - Spl‘ingfiﬁlfi (2: 44—561) Y 3] /ﬁ:‘E:MPHIb

(8) ~ DATE FILE smPPEDﬁmm
INITIALS ____£von

__RE: gu_ﬂm/y DID 113186

/\’i/

Special ?\gent in Charge

(1: 91-3699) , ' 4!
! RCH: jah (O

Approved:

Sent M~ Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67)

e
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DNTOEV INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
NEW ORLEANS| MEMPHIS 271968 11/20-21/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY . TYPED BY

SA ALBERT B. MILLER bab

JAMES EARL RAY, aka;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.- |CHARACTEROF CASE

VICTIM , |
CR - CONSPIRACY
UFAC ~ ROBBERY
REFERENCE :
Bureau airtel, 11/14/68.
-~ RUC -
ENCLOSURES ;

TO MEMPHIS

Provincial Motel, New Orleans, Louisiana, original
data as follows: :

1, Complete telephone bills, 3 pages of which
have been xeroxed in this report, dated 12/19/67 (7 pages)

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED b:d] NONE ACQUIT-I case Has seen:
convic |auTO.] Fueg. FINES SAVINGS recovEries | TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [JYES [_JNO
PENDING PROSECU TION

OVER SIX MON THS Jves [Jno
APPROVED N erages DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: ~ 4 / ;
| ” -
4 = Bureau (44-38861),&y/ 7Z%% /éafzf&ézz /@/
3y?5 Memphis (44-~1987)(Enc~153) (RM) sagmh
- Mobile SERIAY yy e oD
2 - Omaha (Enc~2) 7 H[ﬁw .
2 - San Diego (Enc~1) _ a2 '%}V?;”@nﬁ B
2 -~ New Orleans (157-10673) ST =T
I 7
Dissemination Record of Attaoched Report i Notations -
Agency
Request Recd. ’ [l < WS ‘{" o éjk'_j /Yl oﬂ"sd/éé g %t;/b (C,Q//
Dace Fwd. edt Nl ShLL,
R £ d 3 ey O i W *
By

oLl

COVER PAGE
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NO 157-10673

and 1/19/68 (11 pages).
2. Nine (9) work sheets. (Xeroxed in this report.)
3. 142 registration cards. (Xeroxed in this report.)

As indicated in instant report this material is
to be returned to Mr. BRYAN DUPEPE, owner manager of the
Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, la.,
when it has served its purpose. On 11/30/68 SA ALBERT B.
MILLER, FBI, New Orleans, La., gave Mr. DUPEPE a receipt to
that effect, a copy of which is NO 157-10673-1A68

TO OMAHA

One copy of Buairtel dated 11/14/68 .(NO 157-10673-1198)

One copy of New Orleans airtel, 5/7/68. (NO 157-
10673-851)

TO SAN DIEGO

One copy of Buairtel 11/14/68.(NO 157-10673-1198)

LEADS :

MOBILE

AT MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA., Will locate and interview
H. R. QUINN and JOE LACEY, JR., 1211 Westmoreland, Montgomery,
Ala., make of car S.W. (probably station wagon), Alabama
license 3-2146, 2 in party. .

OMAHA

AT SIOUX CITY, IOWA. Will locate and interview

Mr. and Mrs. DONALD C. iillegible) SMITH, 3319 Dodge Ave.,

Sioux City, Iowa, no car or license indicated, 2 in party.

SAN DIEGO
AT LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA. Will locate and interview
Mr. and Mrs. VIRGIL L. LARSON, 5646 Taft Avenue, LaJolla,

California, arrived by taxi, 2 in party.

- B -~
(COVER PAGE)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NO 157-10673

Will locate and interview Mrs. LOUISE LARSON,
5231 LaJdolla Boulevard, LaJolla, California, arrived by
taxi, 1 in party.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

The Bureau and Memphis will recall that New
Orleans report of SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDER, 4/29/68, (NO 157~
10673-802) sets forth investigation at the Provincial Motel
and information regarding motel records as furnihed by
owner manager, DUPEPE at.that time.

New Orleans airtel 5/7/68 (NO 157-10673-851) to
Memphis and other offices, including.Mobile and San Diego,
set forth leads to have the motel registrants interviewed.

As indicated in instant report Mr., DUPEPE has
located additional motel registrants.

In view of the instructions set forth in re
Buairtel 11/14/68 (NO 157-10673-1198) New Orleans is not
setting forth leads to interview all the registrants not
previously interviewed. However, because of the proximity
of certain registrants, i.e., the LARSONs, the SMITHS and
QUINN and LACEY, New Orleans has set forth leads to
interview them. These interviews should be conducted
along the lines set forth in New Orleans airtel 5/7/68.
To possibly identify some of the long distance calls
shown in this report they should be asked whéther they
made calls or know anyone who did, Also during the

interviews they should be questioned for possible identification

of "RAOUL".

Mobile, Omaha and San Diego will submit results
of 1nvest1gat10n by report rather than insert.

- C¥% =
(COVER .PAGE)
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

Copy to:

Repoit of:

Daie:

Ficld Office File #:

 Title:

Churacter:

Synopsis:

DETATLS:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SA ALBERT B. MILLER Office: NEW ORLEANS
HOV:2-7 1968
No 157""10673 Boureau File #: 44"’38861

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -~ VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS

Records of grov1n01al Motebfﬁiszrleaps, La.,

indicate RAY using alias of GALT, stayed at the
motel December 17-19, 1967. Data concerning

occupants of motel December 14-22, 1967, obtained.

It shows RAY as GALT was in Room 126, Prior to
RAY occupying Room 126 it was occupied by H. R.
QUINN and JOE LACEY, JR., 1211'Westmoreland
Montgomery, Ala., make of car S.W. probably
station wagon), Alabama license 3-~2146, 2 in
party. VWhile RAY was in Room 126 Mr. and Mrs.

- DONALD €. (illegible) SMITH, 3315 Dodge Avenue,

Sioux City, Iowa, 2 in party, occupied Room 125
which is next to Room 126. Mrs. LOUISE LARSON
5231 LaJolla Blvd., ladoclla, Calif., 1 in

Jparty, registered in Room 126, 12/19/67 after

RAY checked out of Room 126. Probably with
Mrs. LARSON, occupying 2 nearby room, were Mr.
and ¥Mrs. VIRGIL L. LARSON, 5646 Taft Ave.,
LaJolla, Calif., 2 in party. It would appear
the three LARSONs arrived by taxi rather than
personal car. Toll cards December 14~-22; 1967,
from public phone at Provincial Motel not
available. Clerk who registered RAY and
owner-operator of laundry and dry cleaning

. which does work for Provincial Motel 1nterV1cwed

and no additional info obtained.

- RUC -

This document contatns nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.
vour agency; it end Ifs contents are not to be distributed outside Your agency.

AT NEW ORLEANS, LOUYSIANA

It is the property of the FB1 and is louned to
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) . . Q
. ey )

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - | - Date ___11/21/68

@

Mr. BRYAN DUPEPE, 0wn§§ Manager, Provincial Motel,
1024 Chartres Street, French Quarter, New Orleans, Louisiana,
was contacted concerning guests residing at the motel
during the period December 17-19, 1967, which was when
JAMES EARL RAY was reportedly registered at the Provincial"
Motel as ERIC S. GALT, and for guests residing at the motel
three days before, i.e., December 14 16 and three days ’
after, i'e., December 20n22 1967. : : .

After an exhaustive search of motel records, Mr.
" DUPEPE made available the following work sheets and motel
registration cards and long distance phone bills which
have been xeroxed and are attached. The originals are
being retained in the files of the Memphis Office of the
FBI and are to be returned to Mr. DUPEPE after they have
served their purpose.

in explanation of the records Mr. DUPEPE :furnishéd
the following information: '

Each workday.has a work sheet, The date is shown
at the top, e.g., Thursday, December 14, 1967. The entries
on the sheet are made by the morning desk clerk and the
afternoon desk clerk. The numbers on top of the sheet, e.g.,-
36967~36975, are ledger numbers and are used for 1nterna1
bookkeeping' purposes. The other numbers, e.g., X 12, S/0
17, R .8, T 25, mean 12 rooms are ready because the occupants
have paid and checked out, 17 persons are- staying over,

8 rooms were rented the day in question, and a total of 25
rooms were occupied the day in question. o

- In further explanation, using the Thursday,
Deécember 14, 1967, work sheet as an example, Mr. DUPEPE
explained, Room 101 was not rented although as indicated by
the circle it was ready for renting. 8/0, staying over in
Room 102 was TAGLAVORE. Further down in the rooms, room 109
was rented for the first time on December 14, 1967 to
JOHNSON. The number 36968, .under JOHNSON, means- that
was his ledger card number. Each guest is assigned a

L —e2-

On 11/20/68 o+  New Orleans, Louisiana pijle # _ NO 157-10673

4

by __ SA ALBERT B. MILLER /bab ‘ Date dictated 11/20/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclus:ons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to-

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ledger card whereon are recorded charges for. room, food,
beverage, valet and phone calls. All the ledger cards for

- December, 1967, have been destroyed and whatever charges

each guest had are unavailable at the motel. All these
services are rendered by the motel except valet which is
handled by Lee Laundry and Cleaners, 830 Chartres Street.
Every two weeks or so this company sends the motel individual
slips showing valet work done for the applicable room.

These slips are checked against valet slips in the motel

and are then destroyed at the motel. Mr. DUPEPE advised

he does not know what records Lee Laundry and Cleaners
maintain.

As far as telephone calls are concerned local calls
are dialed through the switchboard at the motel and the phoneé
company has no recoxrd of them. Collect long distance calls
going out are not recorded at the motel. Other long
distance calls going out and collect calls.coming in are
paid by the motel and recorded. These are recorded by the
switchboard operator at the motel and then checked against
the monthly bill submitted by the phone company. The calls
for December, 1967, recorded by the motel switchboard
operator have been destroyed. Mr. DUPEPE made available the
phone bill dated December 19, 1967 which shows long distance
¢alls from November 9, 1967 to December 18, 1967. - Page 7
a copy.of which is attached shows calls from December 11,
1967 to December 18, 1967 and one for December 3, 1967.
Pages 1 and 2 of the following month's bill, dated January
19, 1968, shows calls from December 19, 1967 to part of
December 25, 1967 aml one for December 8, 1967. Mr. DUPEPE
explained occasionally, such as December 8, 1967 in this
instance, a call is not recorded in the period of the
bill. The check marks against the amounts shows these have
been checked against the individual ledgers. Mr. DUPEPE
stated from the phone bill he has no way to determine from
which rooms the calls were made. The ledger cards," which
have been destroyed, would have shown that information.

Further in regard to phone calls, Mr. DUPEPE
advised the motel has only one public¢ pay phone. This is
" located in the motel's outdoor alcove between the office
and the swimming pool. The phone number is 523-8802.

The procedure for registering at the motel is as
follows, Mr. DUPEPE explained: If a guest has a reservation

_..3_.
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notice of the reservat1on %§ﬁ;\fiﬁﬁﬁ@”
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i 3 B

tration desk. At the time the guest'comes in the work
sheet is consulted and the guest assigned the appropriate
room., The guest then normally fills out a registration
card. In a Tare instance the caxrd is filled out by the
clerk. After the card is filled out the reservation notifi-
cation is generally stapled to the registration card.  After
it has served its purpose and prior to filing, the reser-

vation notification is taken. from the registration card

and destroyed. The registration card, copies of which

have been xeroxed and are attached, are filed. If the
registration card bears the imprint of a staple in all.
probability that person had a reservation. Generally
speaking if the card bears no such: ‘imprint chances are the
person had no reservation. Mr.:DUPEPE explained this is no
hard and fast rule because the reservdtion notification

- could have been fastened to the registration card by paper

clip. Generally written on the bottom of the card is the
time or, at least tentatlve time the reglstrant will check
out.

Concerning the work sheet, taklng December 14
agaln as an example, Mr. DUPEPE stated Roomg 116 and 220 are
not rented and the "H" means hold and as 1ndlcated they
required plumbing work

: Xeroxed and attached are work sheets for December
14, 1967, through December 22, 1967. Motel registration
cards which are xeroxed and attached were located for
everyone on the work sheets except Room 115 HIGGINS on
December 14, 1967, Room 112 FISHER and Room 234 MADDEN on'
December 21, 1967, and no registration card was found for
CRISSEY; Room 212, on December 22, 1967. Information - :
regardlng BRANCH and PRUET is set forth herein. Mr. DUPEPE
advised in all probability data are- mlsflled ‘among the '
various records of the motel.

It is observed there is a registration card for
Mr. and Mrs. BARNEY BRANCH, 4334 Stern Avenue, Sherman Oaks,
California, 1968 Chevrolet, license US 6320, California;
(not too legible), on December 14, 1967, Room 108, but the
work sheet shows that room vacant. Written in but erased .
appears to be BRANT (not too legible) and in all probability
they registered and then decided they did not want the
room.

- 4~
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Further in connectlon w1th reglstratlons, the
work sheet for December 15, 1967 shows one PRUET in Room’
217. There is no reglstratlon card for him however, which
indicates the room was reserved for him but he did not
show. Mr. DUPEPE advised there are two PRUETS who
occas1ona11y stay at the Provincial Motel. One of them
is JIM PRUET, 3130 SW Freeway, Houston, Texas, believed to
be in the electronlcs business.. The other PRUET is from
Dallas, Texas, and is known as JAMES PRUET. Off hand the
address and business connection of JAMES PRUET of Dallas
are not available to Mr. DUPEPE.

Specrflcally in regard to GALm Mr . DUPEPE advised
as follows:

The work sheet for Sunday, December 17, 1967, is
where GALT first appears. This is indicated by Room 126.
The R, as previously explained, means December 17 is the

first day he rented the-.room. The 2 by his name means

either he said he wanted the room for 2 days or that a
reservation had come in and that because of the reservation
the room would be available only for 2 days. The number
under GALT, i.e., 37263, means GALT had a ledger card with

that number on it. The ledger card which has been previously

explained has been destroyed. Mr. DUPEPE stated from the

writing GALT on the work sheet it appears to him that Mr.
B. C. DUKE, a clerk at the motel, registered GALT.

In connection with the 2 days as above, the
registration card of Mr. and Mrs. VIRGIL L. LARSON, 5646
Taft Avenue, LaJolla, California, 92037, bears the imprint
of a staple indicating, according to DUPEPE, they had a
reservation for December 19, 1967 as shown on the card.

" With them was probably Mrs. LOUISE LARSON, 5231 LaJolla

Boulevard, LaJdolla, California, 92037, who registered in.
Room. 126, December 19, 1967, after GALT checked out of
Room 126, The cards 1ndlcate the LARSONs arrived’ by taxi -
rather than personal car. Mr. and Mrs. LARSON as indicated
by the card and work sheets were moved from Room 124 to
Room 125 on December 20, 1967, apparently to be next to -
Mrs. LOUISE LARSON who was in "Room 126. -Rooms 124 and

125 have a connecting door. Rather than the 3 LARSONs
occupying Rooms 124 and 125 it would be $6 cheaper for

Mr. and Mrs. VIRGIL L. LARSON to move into Room 125, ‘
instead of Mrs. LOUISE LARSON moving from 126 into 125.-.. ;

‘.é
.

e
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In connectlon w1th the phy31ca1 1ayout of the
rooms it was observed Room 126 is in the back of the motel
and on the first floor. It fronts on the parking area. Room
126 is a two level room 10 feet by 10 feet and has a spiral
stairway to an upper bedroom. In other words, it has two
beds, one on the first floor and one up the splral stairway.
Next to Room 126 on the first floor is Room 125.. Room 1235
has one level only and is the only room next to the loweér
level of Room 126. Next to the upper level of Room 126
is Room 234, ' ‘ '

. The work sheet for Sunday, December 17, 1967,
which indicates GALT checked in that day, shows SMITH was
- in Room 125 as a stay over. The work sheet for Friday,
December 15, 1967 shows: SMITH first checked in Room 125
on December 15, 1967, SMITH is last shown on the work
sheets on December 19, 1967 which according to DUPEPE -
means in all probablllty SMITH checked out on December 20,
1967. It would therefore appear SMITH was next to GALT
all the time GALT was in the Provincial Motel, i.e., -
December - 17 = 19, 1967. The. registration cards shown
SMITH to be Mr. and Mrs. DONALD C. (illegible)  SMITH, 3319
Dodge Avenue, Sioux City, Iowa, no car or licensé indicated.

It is observed that none of the reglstratlon
cards have anything written on the back of them such as
check out time. In connection with times, Mr. -DUPEPE explained,
the time of registration is not recorded nor is the time of
check out. Check out time is 1:00 PM, but occasionally
people stay over the check out time so he cannot say
- exactly when anyone checked out. "Mr. DUPEPE. advised he
previously furnished the FBI the registration card of . ) o
GALT. ‘From the work sheets, however, partlcularly since
GALT is shown on two days, i.e., December 17 and 18, 1968,
and not on December 19, 1968, it would appear he checked L
out of the motel on December 19 prior ‘to 1:00 PM. The - ' v
next -occupant of this room, Room 126 was Mrs, LOUISE LARSON

c om December 19,: 1967,: J_f:,:ﬁa -

. - As to who was in Room 126 1mmed1at ?prler to GALT it is
noted this would be nobody as indicated by the- work sheet. :

for Saturday, December 16, 1967. QUINN: and LACEY and. stay "

over were written on the work sheet for. that day for Room

126 but erased. It is observed from the work sheet of

Thursday, December 14, 1967, that QUINN ‘and -LACEY first

-e-
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rented Room 126. that day. The registration card indicates
they, however, c¢hlecked out Saturday, December 16, the day
before GALT was assigned Room 126, The registration card
shows QUINN and LACEY to be H. R. QUINN and-JOE LACEY, JR.,
1211 Westmoreland, Montgomery, Alabama, make of car S. W.
(probably stationwagon), Alabama license ‘3-2146.

‘In regard to Room 234, immediately above GALT's
room 126, it is observed from the work sheets that this
room was unoccupied Sunday, December 17, 1967, the day
GALT checked into Room 126. Work sheets from December 14,
1967 which are attached indicate it was unoccupied from
that day on until December 21, 1967 when it was occupied by
MADDEN for the first time. No registration card could be
located for MADDEN, it apparently having been misfiled
according to DUPEPE. Work sheets prior to December 14, 1967,
.available in. Provincial Motel records, i.e., December 13,
1967 back to December 8, 1867 show Room 234 to be unoccupied.
Mr. DUPEPE explained from Thanksgiving roughly to the
Christmas weekend business is generally slack and for
that reason Room 234 was unoccupicd as indicated.

In regard to auto parking, the motel has a parking
area, which is all open, and which Room 126 fronts. This -
parking area is iree to all guests and guests use- it particularly
because it is available and parking in the French Quarter,
where the Provincial Motel is located, is. very limited.

. Uther motels-in the immediate area have parking that
entails attendants handling the cars.

Mr. DUPEPE advised the name ."RAOUL" meant nothing
to him.

£
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LIST OF CALLS

C - SEE REVERSE FOR EXPLANATION

DATE |. PLACE CALLED

AMOUNT | ~YOuUR NUMBER

1

i
1:
1
1
41
1
1
1
i
1
i
1
1
1

2AENTERPRISE
2GREENFIELD
2AMINNEAPOLS
23ENGLEWDOD
2ZENGLEWDDD
23MIAM]
24GROVEPORT
2408AGEREACH
24DEBARY
24ROME
29NATCHELZ
2HFARMING TON

24SHREVEPDRT

2HMANHATTAN

ALA. 207 347
10WA 515 743
MINN 612. 823
NJd. - 201 568
NJ.. 20}..568
FLA 305 866
OHID 614 836
MD 314 348
FLA ~3o?-¢&e
1T

MISS 601 442
MICH 313 476
LA 318 6B8s
KAQS,913 778
MR 816 363

6885
2015
5774
5749
5749
5488
5533
2223

6788
6221°

3409

6244
3674

6217

F0524 6446
95 |
T_§
85
75
05

N

S

BANINS

3
f» )

330
285
00
les
Q"a
82
1Y
W 170

29RANSASCITY

T

TOTAL EXCL. TAX

FED. TAX

TOTAL INCL. TAX
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. iﬁt{ﬂc. _

ﬂmdress | & _f.._ub"..lﬂﬁ LALE -S

Cxty 7/9 c,,,_au...,@/z g,_r,z?«u $ .

t{epresentmg
aLe of Ca r,,_... It

License No. .
: 1

Paid In

Room l
“MNo.

Rate

-Advance

]07

i
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Name%M'%%_ \

. Address ..5:"" £

TR rszfsg‘m - PROVINCIAL MOTEL

Vi = R A
Represenimg_i?z_f’deM@ é

License No,s2&2. -—~ . State s M\___:__

Make of Car 8L

No. In
A Party

'Rate | Pax- | Amount |.

-Paid In-.

-Advance

4

)5
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Name LBY L r."EUL
Aeress ...,“.,.u;u_. '

CIL‘Y....._.-GS -«&.Q

Rerreeentlng.._.w;.'._f ._“.-,.....,..""._.'...'.4..'_...-.‘:-,...;._;.-' N

Make of Cgr_.&gmﬁsﬂ%:.t_‘..m.. License No. 7 7' é 5

...............-..u,

ALl )

_..04&1*
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